ﬁ

REGULAR MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO
THURSDAY, MARCH 26TH, A.D. 1942 10:00 A.M,
PRESENT: Mayor C. K. Quin, presiding, and Commissioners Hein, Steffler, and Anderson.
ABSENT: Commissioner Davis.,.
On motion of Commissioner Steffler duly seconded and carried, the reading og'the minutes of the
previous meeting were dispensed with and ordered approved.
Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, And Anderson. Nayes, Davis,
absent. ol
‘,\\')ﬁ W% S
Appro. No. 763 th AN ORDINANCE (1061) !
‘ APPROPRIATING $79,331.32 OUT OF THE 1941 GENERAL FUND, FOR PAYROLLS"
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $79;331.32, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1941 General Fund, for payrolls for the period en-
ding March 31, 1942, as follows: I
Tax Commissioner 462,50
Tax Assessor, Regular 1,265.00.
" " Extra 1,135.50
Tax Collector, Regular 555,00
Back Tax, Regular 371425
License & Dues 295,00
Treasurer 205.00 4,189.25
Comm., Parks, Plazas, etc, 472,50
Parks & Plazas 1,424,00
St. Cleaning & Garbage 1,87ba15
Rivers & Ditches 50.00 '
City Hall Building 312,50
0ld City Cemeteries 37+50
San Jose Burial Park 75,00
Brackenridge Golf Course 317250
Riverside Golf Course 187.50
City Market House 480.00
7,00 835.00
Olmos Basin & Dam 165,00
Sewage Disposal Plant 1,462,.50 4
Governor's Palace 97.50
La Villita 186.75 75979 .40
Comm. Sts. & Pub. Improv. 432.50 y -
Street Maintenance 3,378.00 ;
¥ " (Shop) 850,00
Engineering 1,844.16
Sewer Maintenance 515,00 '
Pumping Stations lb0.00_ 7,179.66
Comm. Fire & Police 487.50
Fire Dept. - Group A 20,999.25
7" ”n " B 1, 537.50
" " " £ 150.00
" " Apprentice, Class #1 1,100.00
7" " ” " 735 o 30
Police Dept. - Group A 15,804.25
”" " " B 572 9 50
" " " B,z 75.00
" " " G 2 . 871. 19
o " : " C, Special 60.00
e i " D Llh.zo
Fire Alarm, Group A 517,50
" " ” B 210.00
Inspection Department 1,890.00
Civil Service Roard 180.00 47,604.19
Mayor's Department 878,33
" " Recreation 40,00
City Attorney 824,49
Back Tax Attorney 375.00
Auditor 1,247.50
City Clerk 225,00
Purchasing Agent 485,00
, Corporation Court 862,50
1 Health Department 5,377.50
| " " 70.00
| Weights & Measures 612,50
Municipal Auditoriums 927.00
Witte Museum 391,50
Pioneer's Building 62.50 12,378.82




"And that}Warrant therefor shall be numbered #303 and dated to correspond with pay-
roll accounts",
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of March, 1942,
C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: ‘ MAYOR
Jas. Simpson
City Clerk
Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol-
lowing vote oh roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis,
absent,

Appro. No. 76k Mg,u'ﬁ'

AN ORDINANCE (1062)
APPROPRIATING $171.55 OUT OF THE 1941 GENERAL FUND - VARIOUS DEPART-
. MENTS - TO PAY FOR TELEPHONE SERVICES
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $171.55, be and
the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1941 General Fund - Various Departments - to pay

Southwesterh'Beil Teiephone Company for telephone services, as per approved inwvéices on file in

the City Auditor's Office, chargeable as follows:

Public Affairs in General 56.30
Sanitation, Parks & Public Property 50.05
Streets & Public Improvements 9.90
Fire & Police 55.30
Total 135D .
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of March, 1942,
C K S
‘ATTEST: , M-A“¥'"O R

Jas, Simpson
C&ty Clerk
Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol-

lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, and Anderson. Nayes, Davis,

absent.

_ 1150
pL\.ppro. No. 765 M9 :

AN ORDINANCE (1063)

APPROPRIATING $34.30 OUT OF ATRPORT FUND OF 1941 FOR EXPENSES ON. TRIP

TO FT. WORTH, TEXAS, ON OFFICIAL CITY RUSINESS IN THE INTEREST OF THE

NEW ATRPORT |
E IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners ot the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $34.30, be and
he same is hereby appropriated out of Airport Fund of 1941 payable to John Huth, Airport En-
gineer-Manager, to re-imburse amount expended for necessary expenses on trip to Ft. Worth, Texas,
and return, from March 11, 1942 to March 12, 1942, inclusive, on official City Busiﬁess in con;
nection with securing approval of floor plan in Administration Building, of office space for
weather Bureau, Airway Traffic Control and Communications, as per itemized sworn statement of ex-
penses on file with the City Auditor.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of March, 1942,

C. K. QUIN

ATTEST: j MAYOR
Jas. simpson

City Clerk

Mayor Quin‘introduced the following ordinance, which was readyx pasgsed and approved by the fol-




lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson, Nayes, Davis, ab-
sent: ,\\%\ ‘
Appro. No. 766 Yx\c’ : AN ORDINANCE (1lOob4)
APPROPRTIATING $28.63 OUT OF THE STINSON FIELD FUND TO PAY FOR TELEPHONE
SERVICES |
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $28.63, bé and
the same is appropriated hereby out of the Stinson Field Fund to pay Southwestern Bell Telephone
Company for telephone services as per approved invoices on file in the City Auditor's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of March, A.D. 1942,
C. XK. QUIN
ATTEST: MAY OR
Jas. Simpson
City Clerk
Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol-
lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent
Appro. No. 767 ‘“c,"\” o AN ORDINANCE (1065) . -~
APPROPRIATING $325.00 OUT OF THE AIRPORT FUND OF 1941, FOR PAYROLL
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $325.,00, be and
the same is hereby appropriated out of the Airport Fund of 1941, for payroll for the period en-
ding March 31, 1942, in the amount of $325.00.
"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered.#137 and dated to correspond with pay-
roll accounts",
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of March, 1942.
C. K. QUIN
| ATTEST: MAYOR
Jas. Simpson
City Clerk
Commissioner ﬁnderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis,
absent.

Ib
G,\\o’ AN ORDINANCE (1066)

Appro. No., 768
APPROPRIATING $85.83 OUT OF THE 1941 GENERAL FUND - POLICE DEPARTMENT
TO REIMBURSE THE POLICE REVOLVING FUND FOR TRAVELING EXPENSES INCURRED
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antéhio, that, the sum of $85.83, be and
the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1941 General Fund - Police Department - to reimburse
P. L. Anderson, Fire & Police Commissionerts revolving fund for traveling expenses incurred by
various employees in the depaftment as per approved receipts and purchase order on file in thé
City sAuditor's Office.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of March, 1942,
C. XK. QUIN
ATTEST: MAYOR
Jas, Simpson
City Clerk

Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved

y the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,

il




Dévis, absent.
Appro. No. 769 N\6’ AN ORDINANCE (1067)
APPROPRIATING $12,020.16 OUT OF THE POLICEMEN, FIREMENS' AND FIRE
ALARM OPERATORS' PENSION FUND, FOR PAYROLLS -
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $12,020.16, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Policemen, Firemens' and Tire Alarm Operators!
Pension Fund, for payrolls for the period ending March 31, 1942, in the amount of $12,020.16.
"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #688 and dated to correspond with pay-
roll accounts",
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of March, 1942,
C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: ) ~ oz o M A SRR
Jas. Simpson '
City Clerk
Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol-
lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, and Anderson. Nayes, Davis,

35

R
Appro. No. 770 N\ﬁ’l . AN ORDINANCE (1068)

absent.

AP APPROPRIATING $171.37 OUT OF 1941 GENERAL FUND FOR CONSTRUCTION OF
ROOMS FOR OFFICE & STORE-ROOM OF THE TEXAS DEFENSE GUARD IN BASE-
MENT OF AUDITORIUM
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum 6f $171.37, be
and the same is hereby appropriated to be paid out of the funds designated and to the persons
listed below, for construction of rooms for office and store-room of the Texas Defense Guard in
Basement of Auditorium, as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's Office, as follows:
To E. C. Fell for carpenter work, out of
1941 General Fund - Administrative Staff

Department - Park Commissioner $ 43.87

To J. J. Cotter for masonry work, out of
1941 General Fund - Parks & Plazas

Department $127.50
Total T [ EFLe 3T
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of March, 1942,
' C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: . MAYOR

Jas. Simpson
City Clerk
Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson, Nayes,
Davis, absent.
Appro. No. 771 ys- (136 AN ORDINANCE (1069)
REPEALING $670.00 AS SET FORTH IN COUNCIL APPROPRIATION NO. 755,
DATED MARCH 19, 1942 OF WATER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 6 SINKING FUND
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the Citv of San Antonio, that, the sum of $670.00 as set
forth in Council Appropriation No. 755, dated March 19, 1942, covering Water Improvement Dis-
trict No. 6 Sinking Fund, payable to Frost National Bank, of San Antonio; Téxas, be and the
same is hereby repealed. 7

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of March, 1942. ”




ATTEST: ' MAYOR
Jas. éimpson
City Clerk
Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll ceall, to-wit; Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, and Anderson. Nayes,
Davis, Absent. ,“%1
Appro. No. 772 t|\6 AN ORDINANCE (1070) !
TRANSFERRING $8,500.00 FROM 1941 GENERAL FUND - PARKING METER ACCOUNT
TO THE POLICE & FIREMEN'S PENSION FUND
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that; the Commissioner of Taxa-

tion, as ex-officio City Treasurer and the City Auditor, be and they are hereby directed to tradp-

fer or cause to be transferred the sum of.$8,500100 from 1941 General Fund - Parking Meter Ac-
count to the Police & Firemen's Pension Fund.
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of March, 1942,
C. K. QUIN

ATTEST: MAYOR

Jas. Simpson

City Clerk
Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinénce, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, andiAnde®son. Davis, absent.
Appro. No. 773 . T“%’“ﬁ © AN ORDINANCE (1071)

TRANSFERRING $44000.00 FROM BACK TAX GENERAL FUND TO THE 1941 GENERAL FUND

BE IT ORDAINED BY the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Commissioner of Taxa-

tion, as ex-officio City Treasurer and the City Auditor, be and they are héreby directed to tranF-

fer or cause to be transferred the sum of $4,000.00 from Back Tax General Fund to the 1941 Gen-
eral Fund,
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of March, 1942,
C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: MAYOR

Jas. Simpson

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, and Anderson. Nayes, Davis,
absenﬁ. ]
Appro. No. 774 ' v“e‘“%q = AN ORDINANCE (1072) ! e

APPROPRIATING $25, 035 62 OUT OF 1941 GENERAL FUND TO PAY ONE (1)

NOTE NO. 23 AND ACCRUED INTEREST.
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the.sum of $25,000.00, be
and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1941 General Fund (Various Departments) payable to
Frost National Bank of San Antonio, Texas, to pay one (1) Note No. 23, of the 1941 General Fund
Series, maturing on or before July 1, 1942;
AND, the sum ot $35.62, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of 1941 General Fund (Interes
‘Department) to pay accrued interest on 1941 General Fund Note No. 23.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of March, 1942,

C K. QUIN




ATTEST: MAYOR
Jas., Simpson
City Clerk
Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and app:oved by the fol-
lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson., Nayes, Davis,
absent.
Appro. No. 775 Mg—“*o AN ORDINANCE (1073)
| APPROPRIATING $771.50 OUT OF THE STINSON FIELD FUND, FOR PAYROLL
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $771.50, be and
the same is hereby appropriated out of the Stinson Field Fund, for payroll for the period ending
March 31, 1942, in the amount of $771.50.
"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #152 and dated to correspond with pay-
roll accounts", '
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of March, 1942,
| C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: : M A Y Q9B
Jas., Simpson
City Clerk
Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read,passed and approved by the fol-
lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler,‘and Anderson. Nayes, Davis,
absent.
Appro. No. 776 - 14! AN ORDINANCE (1074)
"APPROPRTIATING $40,00 OUT OF THE ADVERTISING FUND, FOR PAYROLL
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $40.00, be and
the same is hereby appropriated out of the Advertising Fund, for payroll for the period ending
March 31, 1942, in the amount of $40.00. .
"And that Warrant therefor shall be numbered #L,05 and dated to correspond with pay-
roll accounts",
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of March, 1942,

C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: MAYOR
Jas. Simpson
City Clerk
Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and aﬁpro&ed by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quinj, Hein, Sféffler and Anderson. vNayes,
Davis, absent. -
Appro. No. 777 NMs- il H2 AN ORDINANCE (1075)
APPROPRIATING $95.00 OUT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO EXCAVATION
TRUST ACCOUNT FOR REFUNDS AND REPAIRS :
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $95.60; and the

same is hereby appropriated out of the Street Excavation Trust Account for Refunds and Repairs,

las per City Engineer's letter of March 26, 1941, as follows:

H. H. Christensen Refund 16,40
W. J. Sebera " 8,00
B« :BsiSwmith A 6.40
R. G. Klevenhagen 2 2,15

A. D. Marmolego - 8.55




-

City of San Antonio Repairs $3.50

- PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of March, 1942,
C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: : MAYOR
Jas. Simpson
City Clerk

dommissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the
following vote on roll call,’to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis,
absent. “k@
Appro. No. 778 ‘“9’ AN ORDINANCE (1076)

APPROPRIATING $433.32 OUT OF WATER IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT NO. 6

SINKING FUND IN PAYMENT OF BALANCE DUE FROM CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

ON APRIL 1, 1942 COUPON MATURITIES
BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $433.32, be and
the same is hereby apprbpriated out of Water Improvement District No. 6 Sinking Fund, payable to
Bexar County Water Control & Improvement District No. 6, in payment of balance due from the City
of San Antonio, Texas, to pay April 1, 1942 interest coupon maturities, all in accordance with
the provisions of contract between said Bexar County Water Control & Improvement Diétrict No. 6
and the City of San Antonio, Texas, dated September 7, 1940.

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 26th day of March, 1942,
C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: MAYOR
Jas. Simpson
City Clerk

Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol-
lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent.

A\ AN ORDINANCE (1077)

Appro. No. 779 §hﬁ
APPROPRIATING $5,250,00 FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADVERTISING THE CITY OF SAN
ANTONIO TO INCREASE THE GROWTH OF THE CITY, FOR THE IMPROVEMENT THEREOF,
AND FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE INHABITANTS AND TO PROMOTE THE GENERAL PROS-
PERITY AND WELFARE OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONlo;

WHEREAS, it is deemed advisable for the purpose of advertising the City of San Antonio
to increase the growth of the City, for the improvement thereof, and for the benefit of the in-
habitants and to promote the general brosperity and welfare of the City of San Antonio, that the
sum of $5,250.00 be expended in connection with Civilian Defense work; THEREFORE:--

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

1. That the sum of $5,250.00 be, and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Ad-
vertising Fund to pay for newspaper advertising, production of art and zinc halftones, photos,
postage, radio time and printing, togethér with other items of expense, in connection with Civi-
lian Defense work in such amount or amounts at such time or times as may be evidenced by pur-
chase orders approved by the Mayor and Purchasing Agent of the City of San Antonio.,

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 26th day of March, A.D. 1942,

, C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: : MAYOR

Jas., Simpson

(7 o




Commissioner Anderson introduced the following ordinance, which was'read, passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson., Nayes,
Davis, absent. '
Appro. No. 780 v,\.«_,—\"“ ) AN ORDINANCE (1078)
REPEALING AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED "Aﬁ ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE
ATTACHED PROPOSAL OF GRAYBAR ELECTRIC CO., TO FURNISH THE CITY
OF SAN ANTONIO - FIRE ALARM DEPARTMENT, WITH FOUR (4) FIRE
" ALARM REGISTERS", PASSED AND APPROVED ON THE 25TH DAY OF
SEPTEMBER, 1941, AND CANCELLING APPROPRIATION NO. 365 IN THE
AMOUNT OF $630.00 IN PAYMENT THEREFOR.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-
1. That an ordinance ehtitled "AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL OF
GRAYBAR ELECTRIC CO. TO FURNISH THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO - FIRE ALARM DEPARTMENT, WITH FOUR (4)
FIRE ALARM REGISTERS", passed and approved by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio on
the 25th day of September, 1941, being Ordinance No. 514 and Appropriation No. 365, be and the
same is hereby repealed and Appropriation No. 365, for the sum of $630.00 in paymentvof said
Fire Alarm Registers, be and the same is hereby cancelled, and the City Auditor is héreby dir-
ected to credit back the amount of 8630.00 to the 1941 General Fund - Fire Alarm Department,
said cancellation being necessary because of the failure of Graybar Electric Co. to deliver the
above Registers.
<4 PASSEP AND APPROVED this 26th day of March, A.D. 1942,
C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: MAYOR
Jas, Simpson
City Clerk
Commissioner Héin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
Pavis, absent.
Appro. No. 781  \por t“*" ~ AN ORDINANCE (1079)
GRANTING PETITION OF VINCENTE M. BANNUELQS FOR REFUND OF CITY

: DUPLICATE, AND APPROPRIATING $20.61 IN PAYMENT OF SAID REFUND
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: -

1. That the petition of Vincente M. Bannuelos, of 3014 Buena Vista Street, San An-
tonio, Texas, dated November 6th, 1941 for refund of City taxes paid in duplicate on Back Tax
Receipt No. 53982, on Lots 11 and 12, Block 5, New City Block 3041, in the City of San Antonio,
in the amount of $20.61, be and the same is hereby granted, the same tax haiing been previously
paid by C. G. Benham on Receipt No. 52475.

2. That $20.61 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Back Tax General
Fund, in payment of said refund to said Vincente M. Bannuelos.

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 26th day of March, A.D. 1942,

C. K. QUIN

ATTESTT W : MAYOR

Jas. Simpson

City Clerk

. Mayqr Quin introduced the following erdinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol-




lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davij, absent

_ AN ORDINANCE (1080)

AUTHORIZING TEE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO TO EMPLOY AND EXECUTE

CONTRACT WITH SPILLMAN AND SPILIMAN, ARCHITECTS, OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS,

FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THE REMODELLING OF THE OLD

ALAMO NATiONAL BANK BUILDING LOCATED AT THEE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF WEST

COMMERCE AND PRESA STREETS, IN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, BEXAR COUNTY,

TEXAS, FOR USE AS CITY PUBLIC HEALTH CENTER

(For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Bodok "J", page 552)
Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol-
lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson and Davis.

ro.  No AN ORDINANCE (1081)

AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, TO EXECUTE

APPLICATION FOR FEDERAL ASSTSTANCE, FOR GRANT FOR GOVERNMENT PURCHASE

AND REMODELLING PROJECT OF THE OLD ALAMO NATIONAL BANK BUILDING LO-

CATED ON THE SOUTEWEST CORNER OF WES'' COMMERCE AND PRESA STREETS, IN

THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS, FOR USE AS CITY PUBLIC

HEALTH CENTER ' |

(For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book ng", page 553)
Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the following‘vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin; Hein, Steffler, and Anderson. Nayes,
Davis, absent. h'“*1

W

ACCEPTING BID OF STANDARD PRINTING COMPANY TO FURNISH THE CITY OF

/

AN ORDINANCE (1082)

SAN ANTONIO WITH BINDERS AND INDEX SHEETS FOR USE BY THE BACK TAX

. COLLECTOR'S OFFICE.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE‘COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-

l. That the bid of the Standard Printing Co., of 205 North Presa Street, San Antonid,
Texas, dated March 18, 1942, to furnish the City of San Antonio with 55 Binders and 5,000 Tax
»Indexes, at a total price of $1198.45, with delivery of said items within 60 dafs from date of
order, be and the same is hereby accepted, said items for use by Back Tax Collector's Office,

2., That all other bids are hereby rejected. :

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 26th day of March, A.D. 1942,

C. K. QUIN

ATTEST: | MAYOR

Jas., Simpson

City Clerk

Commissioner Hein introduced the following resolution, which was read, passed ahd approved by
the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson., Nayes, ﬁ#
Davis, absent. ‘ |
A' RESOLUTION (1083)
DIRECTING THE CITY PURCHASING AGENT TO ADVERTISE FOR PROPOSALS TO
FURNISH THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO - STREET CLEANING AND GARBAGE DE-
PARTMENT, WITH SIX (6) 13 TO 2% TON CHASSIS C.0.E. AND ONE (1) THREE

YARD HYDRAULIC DUMP TRUCK .




BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-
1. That the City Purchasing Agent of the City of San Antonio be and he is hereby

authorized and directed to advertise, in the manner provided by law, for proposals to furnish

the City of San Antonio - Street Cleaning and Carbage Department, with
6 - 1% to 2% ton Chassis C.0.E.,
about 157 inch wheel base,
dual rear wheels 32 x 6,
front wheels 32 x 6
1l - Three yard Hydraulic Dump Truck
2. That sealed bids for the above truck and chassis will be received at the office
of the City Clerk until 10:00 o'clock A.M., on Thursday, April 2nd, 1942, at which time the same
will be opened in the Council Chamber of the City Hall of the City of San Antonio.
3. The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids,
L. PASSED AND APPROVED this 26th day of March, A.D. 1942,
C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: , MAYOR

Jas. Simpson

l City Clerk

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by

N
- - -

the following &ote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
Davis, absent.
m,u*s AN ORDINANCE (1084) -
CHANGING THE NAME OF GRANADA STREET TO MARDELL RQULEVARD
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS;OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:=-
l. That the petition filed by the owners of abutting property to change the name of
Lranada Street, in Los Angeles Heights, said petition being attached hereto and made a part here-
of, bearing favorable recommendation of the City Engineer, and order of fhe Commissioners' Court
of Bexar County, Texas, changing the name of Granada Street to Mardell Boulevard, be and the
Eame is hereby granted.
- 2. And Granada Street, from VWest Avénue to Neer Avenue, in the City of San Antonio,
I [Bexar County, Texas, be and the same is hereby chan‘ged‘ tg/‘Mardell Boulevard.
3. The City Engineer is‘directed to change his records, and the City Tax Assessor is
pirected to change his records to conform to this enactment,
L. PASSED AND APPROVED this 26th day of March, A.D. 1942,
C. K. QUIN

ATTEST: ' MAYOR
Jas. Simpson

Cit& Clerk

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by
the followi;g vote on roll céll, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis,
absént. |
¥ Ma-"“ 1 AN ORDINANCE (1085) /

I ‘ k ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF H, R. ZACHRY CO, TO PURCHASE PIT RUN
GRAVEL FROM GRAVEL PIT LOCATED ON OLD CASTROVILLE ROAD AND LEON CREEK

BE. IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:=-

1. That the proposal of H., B. Zachry,Co., of San Antonio, Texas, dated March 17th,

1942, attached hereto, to purchase from the City of San Antonio »it run gravel from City gravel

o
g s




pit located on 0ld Castroville Road and Leon Creek, near the City of San Antonio, Bexar.County,
Texas, at Five Cents ($0.05) per cubic yard truck measurements, be and the same is hereby accep-
ted; and the Mayor of the City of San Antonio is hereby aut.h_orized and directed to execute ac- l
ceptance of said proposal.

2. The City reserves the right to designate places from which this pit run material
shall be removed, and H. B. Zachry Co. will furnish trucks and loading equipment.

3. All payments for material purchased under this agreement will be made on or before
the 10th of the month following burchase, and the City reserves the right to terminate this agree-
ment at any time it sees fit.

L. PASSED AND APPROVED this 26th day of March, A.D. 1942,

C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: _ MAYOR
Jas. Simpson
City Clerk
Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol-
lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent. .

AN ORDINANCE (1086)
REPEALING AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR
OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, TO EXECUTE APPLICATION FOR FEDERAL
ASSISTANCE FOR GRANT FOR GOVERNMENT PURCHASE AND REMODELLING PROJECT
OF THE OLD ALAMO NATIONAL BANK RUILDING LOCATED ON THE SOUTHWEST COR-
NER OF WEST COMMERCE AND SOUTH PRESA STREETS, IN THE CITY OF SAN AN-
TONIO, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS, FOR USE AS CITY-COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH CEN-
TER", PASSED AND APPROVED ON THE 12TH DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 1942,
(For full text of this ordinahce, see Ordinance Book "J", pages 62).
Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinamce, which was read, passed and approved by the fol-
lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent.
AN ORDINANCE (1087) . .
REPEALING AN ORDINANCE ENTITLED "AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OF
THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO TO EMPLOY AND EXECUTE CONTRACT WITH SPILIMAN
AND SPILLMAN, ARCHITECTS, OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, FOR ARCHITECTURAL
SERVICES IN CONNECTION WITH THE REMODELLING OF THE OLD ALAMO NATIONAL
BANK BUILDING LOCATED ON THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF WEST COMMERCE AND
SOUTH PRESA STREETS, IN THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS,
FOR USE AS CITY-COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH CENTER,"
(For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book "J", page 563 ).
Mayor Quin introduced the following resolution, which was read, passed and approved by the fol-
lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis, absent,
A RESOLUTION (1088)
ASSENTING TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY
OF SAN ANTONIO AND THE SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE RELATIVE TO THE EXPERI=- .
MENTAL FARM, BY THE SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE TO THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA FOR USE AS MILITARY RESERVATION AND AIRPORT, U.S. ARMY AIR CORPS.

(For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book "J", page 5’@5 }s




e e

Commissioner Hein introduced the following ordinance, which was read; passed and approved by
the following.vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler and Anderson. Nayes,
Davis, absent.

N\ﬁ/ﬂgo A orpTNANCE (1089) NP’
- ACCEPTING BID OF THE CLEGG COMPANY TO FURNISH THE CITY OF SAN

ANTONIO WITH 25,000 BACK TAX LEDGER SHEETS FOR USE BY THE BACK

TAX COLLECTOR'S OFFICE
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-
1. That the attached bid of the Clegg Company, of 130 Soledad Street, San Antonio,
Texas, dated March 19, 1942, to furnish the City of San Antonio, for use by the Back Tax Col-
lector's Office, with 25,000 Back Tax Ledger Sheets, 85% rag ledger 28# weight, at a net price
of $6,28 per thousand, delivery to be made within ten (10) days from the date of order, be and
the same is hereby éccepted.
2. That all other bids are hereby rejected.
3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 26th day of March, A.D. 1942.

C; K. QUIN

ATTEST: j MAYOR
Jas.—Simpson

City Clerk
Mayor Quin introduced the following resolution, which was read, passed and approved by the fol-
lowing vote on roil call, tofwit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderso. Nayes, Davis, absent.

A RESOLUTION (1090)
AfPOINTmNG THE MEMBERS OF THE CIVILIAN DEFENSE PUBLIC RE-
LATIONS COMMITTEE
(For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book "J", page S%3 ).
fMayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the fol-
lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Hein, Steffler, Anderson., Nayes, Davis, absent.
AN ORDINANCE (1091)

PROHIBITING ANY PERSON FROM WALKING UPON. ALONG, OR ACROSS, OR
FROM DRIVING UPON, ACROSS OR ALONG ANY RATLROAD TRACK, RRIDGE,
VIADUCT, OR TRESTLE, AND PROHIBITING ANY PﬁRSON FROM ENTERING
UPON PRIVATE PREMISES OWNED BY A RAILROAD OR USED FOR THE CAR-
RYING ON OF RAILROAD OPERATIONS, INCLUDING SWITCHING YARDS, SHOPS,
LOCOMOTIVE AND CAR REPAIR YARDS, STORE YARDS, FREIGHT YARDS, EX-
CEPT WHERE SUCH TRACKS ARE LOCATED WITHIN THE LIMITS OF PUBLIC
HIGHWAYS, ROADWAYS, STREETS, OR WALKWAYS PROPERLY DEDICATED TO
PUBLIC USE; AND PROHIBITING ANY PERSON FROM TAMPERING WITH OR
DAMAGING OR DESTROYING ANY RATLROAD TRACK OR APPURTENANCES OF
ANY BRIDGE, VIADUCT, TRESTLE OR CULBERT STRUCTURE SUPPORTING A
RAILROAD TRACK OR ANY SIGNAL SYSTEM; TELEGRAPH LINE, TELEPHONE
LINE, POWER DINE OR SIGNAL SYSTEM MAINTAINED AS A RAILROAD FA-
CILITY, AND PROVIDING THAT THE PROVISIONS PROHIBITING THﬁ WALKING
DRIVING, OR ENTERING UPON RATLROAD TRACKS, RBRIDGES, VIADUCTS,
TRESTLES AND STRUCTURES DO NOT APPLY TO EMPLOYEES OF RATLROADS OR

OTHER PERSONS WHOSE PROPER AND LAWFUL DUTIES MAKE IT NECESSARY FOR

THEM TO GO UPON SUCH TRACKS, STRUCTURES OR PREMISES IN ORDER TO




. PERFORM THEIR DUTIES, AND PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION OF THIS

ORDINANCE, AND FURTHER PROVIDING THAT THIS ORDINANCE DOES NCT REPEAL

ANY OTHER ORDINANCE OF A SIMILAR NATURE OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO,

BUT IS CUMULATIVE THEREOF.

(For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book "J", pagelé3 ).
Commissioner Anderson introduced the following resolution, which was read; passed and approved
by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Heiq, Steffler, Anderson. Nayes, Davi&,
absent. \GOA

‘,,\t," A RESOLUTION (1092):

GRANTING LEAVE OF ABSENCE TO MAYOR QUIN AND COMMISSIONER ANDERSON
BE IT RESOLVED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the request of Mayor‘Quin
and Commissioner Anderson for leave of absence Monday, March 30, 1942, be and the same is here-
by granted.

PASSED AND APPROVED March 20, 1942,

APPROVED: C. K. QUIN
ATTEST: MAYOR

Jas. Simpson
City Clerk

Two bids for supplying Street Cleaning Department with wheelbarrow casters and wheels were op-
ened and read and referred to City Purchasing Agent for tabulation.
Bids to place asphalt surface on tennis courts at Rigsby and Mittman Streets were opened and
read and referred to Commissioner Hein,
One bid from L. B. Horn for leasing part of Olmos Basin, north of Basse Road, belonging to City
was accepted on motion of Commissioner Hein, duly seconded and carried, and the City Attorney
was directed to draw up the proper documents with reference to same.

Commissioner Andersonﬁ{ecommended that the following petitions be granted; Adopted:
4\ 1 T ;
Petition of Tex Pet 0il Company for permit to install gasoline pump and tank at 218

South Leona Street. 51“50’ i
Petition of State Reservé Realty‘Company for the approval of a location for drive=in
gasoline filling station at 601 Buena Vista Street.
Mayor Quin introduced the following ordinance, which was regd, passed and approved by the fol-
lowing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Qu;n, Hein: Steffler and Anderson. Nayes, Davis,
absent.

(tE

APPROPRIATING $54.39 IN PAYMENT TO WESTERN UNION TELEGRAPH CO.

Appro. No. 782 e AN ORDINANCE (1094)
OF TELEGRAPHIC SERVICE FOR MAY, 1941.
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:-
1. That $54.39 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1940 General Fund -
Mayor's Account, in payment to Westerh Union Telegraph Co. of telegraphic service for May, 1941,
as per itemized statement on file in the office of the City Auditor.
2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 26th day of March, A.D. 1942,

C. K. QUIN




Jas. Simpson

City Clerk.

& ! ,
On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried the meeting adjourned.

APPROVED: i L LD 2in
T M AY O R

/

ATTEST:




